Anderson (“ANDERSON”) pursuant tO Section 15.04 of the AGREEMENT, and without

limitation or alteration thereof, Anderson shall, prior to the issuance of a building permit forthe

SENIOR HOUSING DEVELOPMENT , execute and deliver to the CITY his personal

guarantee in the amount of One Million four hundred eighty thousand dollars ($1,480,000.00)

(“AINMTIONAL GUARANTEE CAP’), substantially in the form attached hereto and

incorporated herein as Exhibit “L-1” (“ADDITIONAL GUARANTEE”).

4.05. Letter of Credit: Concurrent with the delivery of the ADDITIONAL

GUARANTEE, ANDERSON shall cause to be delivered to the CITY an irrevocable letter of

[...]

development, rehabilitation of certain existing structures for residential condominiums and office
space and installation of certain required public improvements (collectively, the “Project”).

C. Pursuant to the Agreement and in order to assist in the financing of the Project,
the City has issued bonds in the amount of Eight million three hundred fifty thousand dollars
($8,350,000.00) (the “Bonds”). Tax Increment (as defined in the Agreement) generated from the
City was expected to be sufficient to pay debt service requirements (and any required reserves)
related to the Bonds, however, current economic conditions have retarded growth of the Tax